To the Honorable Commissioner of P. 101 Please record the attached original documents or co	267030 ppy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):         <ul> <li>Yong-Qiang Wang</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>YES X NO</li> </ul> </li> <li>Nature of conveyance:         <ul> <li>X Assignment Merger</li> <li>Security Agreement Change of Name</li> <li>Other</li> <li>Execution Date: November 15, 1999</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	<ul> <li>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.</li> <li>2791 Research Drive</li> <li>Rochester Hills, MI 48309-3575</li> <li>Additional name(s) &amp; address(es) attached</li> <li>YES X NO</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new applie</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s): <ul> <li>(include series code or filing date)</li> <li>09/442,168 Filed November 16, 1999</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	B. Patent No.(s):
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. Address: 28 State Street, 28th Floor City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02109	imbers attached?       YES X NO         6.       Total number of applications and patents involved: 1         7.       Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> <li>9. Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li><u>Gregory J. Cohan, Reg. No. 40,959</u></li> <li>Name of Person Signing</li> <li>Atty. Docket No.: <u>11361.84934</u></li> </ul>	ory 1. Cohan January 12, 2000

11

REEL: 010537 FRAME: 0211

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Yong-Qiang Wang, of 2891 Powderhorn Ridge, Rochester Hills, MI 48039, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Upper and Lower Lever Type Shift Assembly for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Dura Automotive Systems, Inc, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Michigan having its principal place of business at Rochester Hills, State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, therefore, pursuant to my respective employment agreements heretofore made with Dura Automotive Systems, Inc., and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the Dura Automotive Systems, Inc., the full and exclusive right for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the said invention(s), as described in the specification executed by me on the <u>15</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, <u>1999</u>, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor (and I hereby authorize my attorney to insert the serial number and filing date herein: Serial No. <u>09/442,168</u>, Filing Date <u>NOVEMBER</u> <u>16, 1999</u>, and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Dura Automotive Systems, Inc., as the assignee.

I further convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention(s) in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended letters patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes of action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and insure the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Executed the <u>15TH</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 19<u>99</u>.

Yong-Qiang Wang

PATENT REEL: 010537 FRAME: 0212

**RECORDED: 01/19/2000**